

No. 05-547

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

JOSE ANTONIO LOPEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: August 23, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. LOPEZ’S FELONY OFFENSE IS A “FELONY PUNISHABLE UNDER THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT”	7
A. Lopez’s Previously Expressed Interpretation of § 924(c)(2) Is Without Merit	9
B. Lopez’s Current Interpretation of § 924(c)(2) Is Without Merit	10
C. Deportation Is Not a Disproportionate Penalty for Lopez’s Crime	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT RESULT IN UNWARRANTED NON-UNIFORM APPLICATION OF FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW	15

	Page
III. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR INVOKING A PRESUMPTION THAT AMBIGUOUS STATUTES SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF AN ALIEN RESISTING DEPORTATION	19
IV. THE RULE OF LENITY IS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS CASE	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	20
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	21, 22
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	24
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2422 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	22
<i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	23
<i>In re Davis</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 536 (BIA 1992)	9
<i>In Re Yanez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (BIA 2002)	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	20
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	20
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)	15
<i>Leocal v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	13, 24
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	23
<i>United States v. Briones-Mata</i> , 116 F.3d 308 (8th Cir. 1997)	24

	Pages
Statutes:	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, 102 Stat. 4469 (1988) . . .	13
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1966, 110 Stat. 1277 (1996)	13
Controlled Substances Act (CSA), 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Illegal Immigration and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	13
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)	11
Immigration and Nationality Technical Corrections Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305 (1994)	13
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	16
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K)(i)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	3, 8, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	3, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	3, 8

	Pages
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	4, 7, 8, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	24
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	24
21 U.S.C. § 802	5, 8, 11
Ga. Code Ann., § 16-6-3	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. 244.345	18
S.D. Codified Laws, §§ 22-42-5, 22-6-1(7) (Michie 1988)	2, 9
Texas Penal Code § 22.011	17
Miscellaneous:	
H. Rep. No. 109-345(I) (Dec. 13, 2005)	7
